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Paphiopedilum (Pfister, 1886) 
 

Genus Summary 
 
Type Species –  
 
 
 
 
 
General Information: 
 
 
General Description: 
 
 
Species in the Genus: 
 
The attached spreadsheet provides a list of the species, location in which found, day 
and night growing temperatures, blooming timeframes, awards by number and 
type, and progeny in terms of numbers and Generations.  The genus Paphiopedilum 
has approximately 47 to 58 species.  For this schedule, I have presented only those 
species with 100 or more First Generation offspring. 
 
 

 
Name 

 
Habitat 

Day/Night 
Temperature

s 

Blooming 
Dates 

 
Progeny 

AOS 
Awards 

Paphiopedilum 
fairrieanum 

Sikkim, 
southern 
Bhutan, and 
Arunchal 
Pradesh in 
northeast 
India 

71-72F/62-
64F 

All year; 
little 
flowering 
in April 
through 
July 

376 First 
Gen., 
9,023 
Total 
Progeny 

FCC-4; 
AM-50; 
AQ-2; 
CBM-1; 
CCC-3; 
CCM-
13; 
CHM-2 

Paphiopedilum 
rothschildianum 

Northern 
Borneo 

83-84F/60-
62F 

All year; 
peak 
flowering 
March 
through 
May 

348 First 
Gen., 
1,149 
Total 
Progeny 

FCC-37; 
AM-94; 
AQ-2; 
HCC-46; 
CBM-1; 
CCM-
13; 
CHM-1 
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Paphiopedilum 
bellatulum 

Northeast 
Burma and 
adjacent 
parts of 
northwest 
Thailand 

77-79F/64-
65F 

All year, 
best 
flowering 
month is 
May 

316 First 
Gen., 
14,652 
Total 
Progeny 

FCC-1; 
AM-78; 
AQ-1; 
HCC-76 
CBM-1; 
CCM-3 

Paphiopedilum 
insigne 

Northeast 
India in the 
Khasia Hills 
of Meghalaya 
and the 
Sylhet region 
of 
Bangladesh 

75-77F/56-
64F 

All year; 
best 
flowering 
months are 
November 
and 
December 

288 First 
Gen., 
18,926 
Total 
Progeny 

FCC-1; 
AM-8; 
HCC-6; 
JC-4; 
CCC-1; 
CCE-1; 
CCM-5 
CHM-1 

Paphiopedilum 
villosum 

Burma 75-77F/64F All year, 
except 
August, 
peak 
months 
February 
and March 

281 First 
Gen., 
18,921 
Total 
Progeny 

AM-23; 
AQ-1; 
HCC-23; 
CCE-2; 
CCM-10 

Paphiopedilum 
charlesworthii 

Burma, 
border of 
Thailand and 
China 

76-77F/64F January 
through 
April, June 
through 
December 

265 First 
Gen., 
2,851 
Total 
Progeny 

FCC-3; 
AM-31; 
HCC-25; 
JC-1; 
CCM-5 

Paphiopedilum 
niveum 

Malay 
Peninsula, 
near border 
between 
Malaya and 
Thailand, 
and on the 
small 
limestone 
islands south 
of the main 
island in the 
Langkawi 
group 

87-93F/71-
75F 

All year 264 First 
Gen., 
3,475 
Total 
Progeny 

AM-34; 
HCC-40; 
JC-5; 
CBM-2; 
CCM-8; 
CHM-1 

Paphiopedilum 
sukhakulii 

Northeast 
Thailand 

85-87F/70F All Year 245 First 
Gen., 
2,594 
Total 
Progeny 

FCC-6; 
AM-99; 
HCC-74; 
JC-4; 
AQ-1; 
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CBM-1; 
CCM-7 
 

Paphiopedilum 
spicerianum 

Northeast 
India 

79-80F/66-
67F 

January, 
February, 
September 
through 
December 

233 First 
Gen., 
18,514 
Total 
Progeny 

AM-22; 
HCC-23; 
JC-2; 
CCE-1; 
CCM-16 

Paphiopedilum 
superbiens 

North 
Central 
Sumatra 

74-76F/62-
63F 

All Year 220 First 
Gen., 
7,334 
Total 
Progeny 

FCC-1; 
AM-59; 
HCC-58; 
JC-1; 
CBM-3; 
CCM-3; 
CHM-1 

Paphiopedilum 
delenatii 

Vietnam 78-79F/63F January 
through 
June; 
November 
and 
December 

213 First 
Gen., 424 
Total 
Progeny 

AM-66; 
AQ-1; 
HCC-64; 
JC-1; 
CCE-2; 
CCM-
10: 
CHM-2 

Paphiopedilum 
callosum 

Central and 
Eastern 
Thailand, 
Cambodia 
and Laos 

83-85F/68F All Year 208 First 
Gen., 
5,360 
Total 
Progeny 

FCC-1; 
AM-15; 
HCC-26; 
JC-2; 
CBM-1; 
CCM-5; 
CHM-2 

Paphiopedilum 
philippinense 

The 
Philippine 
Islands 

83-84F/73-
74F 

January 
through 
September 

187 First 
Gen., 802 
Total 
Progeny 

FCC-3; 
AM-49; 
HCC-42; 
JC-1; 
CBM-4; 
CCE-1; 
CCM-
17; 
CHM-1 

Paphiopedilum 
godefroyae 

Thailand 66-85F at 
night 

January 
through 
November 

184 First 
Gen., 
1,648 
Total 
Progeny 

FCC-2; 
AM-62; 
AQ-1; 
HCC-54; 
JC-1; 
CBM-2; 
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CCM-2; 
CHM-1 

Paphiopedilum 
lawrenceanum 

Borneo 82-84F/70-
71F 

All Year 181 First 
Gen., 
7,490 
Total 
Progeny 

AM-9; 
HCC-20; 
CCM-1 

Paphiopedilum 
primulinum 

Northern 
Sumatra 

82-85F/66-
68F 

February 
through 
September, 
November 
and 
December 

181 First 
Gen.,  
451 
Total 
Progeny 

FCC-1; 
AM-15; 
HCC-14; 
JC-1; 
CBM-3 

Paphiopedilum 
victoria-regina 

Sumatra 73-75F/61-
62F 

All Year 174 First 
Gen.,       
340 
Total 
Progeny 

AM-45; 
HCC-14; 
CBM-1; 
CCM-2; 
CHM-5 

Paphiopedilum 
concolor 

Peninsular 
Burma, 
Thailand, 
Cambodia, 
Laos, 
Vietnam, and 
Yunnan 
Province in 
southwest 
China 

86-88F/71F All Year 155 First 
Gen.,  
436 
Total 
Progeny 

FCC-1; 
AM-29; 
HCC-26; 
CCM-4; 
CHM-2 

Paphiopedilum 
glaucophyllum 

Java 80-84F/65-
68F 

All Year 150 First 
Gen.,  
401 
Total 
Progeny 

FCC-1; 
AM-29; 
HCC-13; 
CBM-1; 
CCM-2 

Paphiopedilum 
sanderianum 

Borneo 82-84F/70-
71F 

January, 
March 
through 
June, 
August 
through 
December 

140 First 
Gen.,   
315 
Total 
Progeny 

FCC-1; 
AM-11; 
AQ-1; 
HCC-7; 
JC-1; 
CBR-1; 
CCE-1; 
CHM-1 

Paphiopedilum 
barbatum 

Malaya 79-83F/62-
64F 

All Year 138 First 
Gen., 
5,770 

AM-11; 
HCC-2; 
CCM-4 
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Total 
Progeny 

Paphiopedilum 
hirsutissimum 

Northeast 
India and 
Burma 

81-82F/68-
69F 

January 
through 
August, 
October 
through 
December 

137 First 
Gen., 
2,323 
Total 
Progeny 

FCC-5; 
AM-87; 
HCC-61; 
JC-2; 
CBM-3; 
CCM-
15; 
CHM-2 

Paphiopedilum 
armeniacum 

Southwest 
China 

75F/61-62F January 
through 
June, 
October 
through 
December 

135 First 
Gen.,   
275 
Total 
Progeny 

FCC-19; 
AM-61; 
HCC-33; 
JC-1; 
CCM-3; 
CHM-1 

Paphiopedilum 
venustum 

Southern 
slopes of the 
Himalayas in 
Eastern 
Nepal, 
Darjeeling, 
Sikkim, and 
Bhutan, and 
northeastern 
India 

76-77F/67-
69F 

All Year 128 First 
Gen.,   
376 
Total 
Progeny 

FCC-1; 
AM-30; 
AQ-1; 
HCC-25; 
JC-3; 
CBM-1; 
CCM-18 

Paphiopedilum 
malipoense 

Southwest 
China 

77-78F/65-
66F 

January 
through 
April, June, 
July, 
September 
and 
December 

123 First 
Gen.,   
240 
Total 
Progeny 

FCC-2; 
AM-50; 
HCC-36; 
CCE-1; 
CCM-2; 
CHM-1 

Paphiopedilum 
stonei 

Borneo 85-89F/69-
70F 

All Year 115 First 
Gen.,   
370 
Total 
Progeny 

AM-14; 
HCC-13; 
JC-2; 
CBM-1; 
CCE-1; 
CCM-4; 
CHM-1 

Paphiopedilum 
mastersianum 

The 
Indonesian 
islands of 
Ambon and 

73F/61F January 
through 
August, 
October 

114 First 
Gen.,   
1,687 
Total 
Progeny 

AM-12; 
HCC-23; 
JC-1 
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Buru in the 
Moluccas 

through 
December 

Paphiopedilum 
micranthum 

China in 
southeast 
Yunnan 
Province and 
northeastern 
Vietnam 

84-85F/70-
72F 

January 
through 
June, 
August 
through 
December 

109 First 
Gen.,   
171 
Total 
Progeny 

FCC-13; 
AM-
109; 
HCC-53; 
JC-4; 
CCE-3; 
CCM-3; 
CHM-1 

Paphiopedilum 
lowii 

Sumatra, 
Malay 
Peninsula, 
Borneo, Java, 
and Celebes 

77-81F/61-
62F 

January 
through 
November 

108 First 
Gen.,  
218 
Total 
Progeny   

FCC-4; 
AM-76; 
AQ-2; 
HCC-43; 
JC-4; 
CCE-1; 
CCM-6 

 
AOS Scale for Judging Paphiopedilum: 
 
 
 
 
Hybridizing: 
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