Paphiopedilum (Pfister, 1886)

Genus Summary

т		C	~ ~=	~~	
Ty	pe	3b	eci	es	_

General Information:

General Description:

Species in the Genus:

The attached spreadsheet provides a list of the species, location in which found, day and night growing temperatures, blooming timeframes, awards by number and type, and progeny in terms of numbers and Generations. The genus *Paphiopedilum* has approximately 47 to 58 species. For this schedule, I have presented only those species with 100 or more First Generation offspring.

		Day/Night	Blooming		AOS
Name	Habitat	Temperature	Dates	Progeny	Awards
		S			
Paphiopedilum	Sikkim,	71-72F/62-	All year;	376 First	FCC-4;
fairrieanum	southern	64F	little	Gen.,	AM-50;
	Bhutan, and		flowering	9,023	AQ-2;
	Arunchal		in April	Total	CBM-1;
	Pradesh in		through	Progeny	CCC-3;
	northeast		July		CCM-
	India				13;
					CHM-2
Paphiopedilum	Northern	83-84F/60-	All year;	348 First	FCC-37;
rothschildianum	Borneo	62F	peak	Gen.,	AM-94;
			flowering	1,149	AQ-2;
			March	Total	HCC-46;
			through	Progeny	CBM-1;
			May		CCM-
					13;
					CHM-1

Paphiopedilum	Northeast	77-79F/64-	All year,	316 First	FCC-1;
bellatulum	Burma and	65F	best	Gen.,	AM-78;
	adjacent		flowering	14,652	AQ-1;
	parts of		month is	Total	HCC-76
	northwest		May	Progeny	CBM-1;
	Thailand		riay	rrogeny	CCM-3
Paphiopedilum	Northeast	75-77F/56-	All year;	288 First	FCC-1;
insigne	India in the	64F	best	Gen.,	AM-8;
moigne	Khasia Hills		flowering	18,926	HCC-6;
	of Meghalaya		months are	Total	JC-4;
	and the		November	Progeny	CCC-1;
	Sylhet region		and	riogeny	CCE-1;
	of		December		CCM-5
	Bangladesh		December		CHM-1
Paphiopedilum	Burma	75-77F/64F	All year,	281 First	AM-23;
villosum	Durina	/3 //1 / 0 11	except	Gen.,	AW-23, AQ-1;
Villosam			August,	18,921	HCC-23;
			peak	Total	CCE-2;
			months	Progeny	CCM-10
			February	Trogerry	CCM-10
			and March		
Paphiopedilum	Burma,	76-77F/64F		265 First	FCC-3;
charlesworthii	border of	70-7717041	January through	Gen.,	AM-31;
Charlesworthin	Thailand and		_	2,851	HCC-25;
	China		April, June through	Total	
	Cillia		December		JC-1; CCM-5
Paphiopedilum	Malay	07 02F/71	All year	Progeny 264 First	AM-34;
	Peninsula,	87-93F/71- 75F	All year		HCC-40;
niveum	near border	/5٢		Gen.,	
				3,475	JC-5;
	between			Total	CBM-2;
	Malaya and			Progeny	CCM-8;
	Thailand,				CHM-1
	and on the				
	small				
	limestone				
	islands south				
	of the main				
	island in the				
	Langkawi				
D 11 111	group	05 050 /500	A 11 X 7	0.45 5:	DOG 6
Paphiopedilum	Northeast	85-87F/70F	All Year	245 First	FCC-6;
sukhakulii	Thailand			Gen.,	AM-99;
				2,594	HCC-74;
				Total	JC-4;
				Progeny	AQ-1;

Timothy Carr 2 May 28, 2019

					CBM-1; CCM-7
Paphiopedilum spicerianum	Northeast India	79-80F/66- 67F	January, February, September through December	233 First Gen., 18,514 Total Progeny	AM-22; HCC-23; JC-2; CCE-1; CCM-16
Paphiopedilum superbiens	North Central Sumatra	74-76F/62- 63F	All Year	220 First Gen., 7,334 Total Progeny	FCC-1; AM-59; HCC-58; JC-1; CBM-3; CCM-3; CHM-1
Paphiopedilum delenatii	Vietnam	78-79F/63F	January through June; November and December	213 First Gen., 424 Total Progeny	AM-66; AQ-1; HCC-64; JC-1; CCE-2; CCM- 10: CHM-2
Paphiopedilum callosum	Central and Eastern Thailand, Cambodia and Laos	83-85F/68F	All Year	208 First Gen., 5,360 Total Progeny	FCC-1; AM-15; HCC-26; JC-2; CBM-1; CCM-5; CHM-2
Paphiopedilum philippinense	The Philippine Islands	83-84F/73- 74F	January through September	187 First Gen., 802 Total Progeny	FCC-3; AM-49; HCC-42; JC-1; CBM-4; CCE-1; CCM- 17; CHM-1
Paphiopedilum godefroyae	Thailand	66-85F at night	January through November	184 First Gen., 1,648 Total Progeny	FCC-2; AM-62; AQ-1; HCC-54; JC-1; CBM-2;

Timothy Carr 3 May 28, 2019

					CCM-2; CHM-1
Paphiopedilum lawrenceanum	Borneo	82-84F/70- 71F	All Year	181 First Gen., 7,490 Total Progeny	AM-9; HCC-20; CCM-1
Paphiopedilum primulinum	Northern Sumatra	82-85F/66- 68F	February through September, November and December	181 First Gen., 451 Total Progeny	FCC-1; AM-15; HCC-14; JC-1; CBM-3
Paphiopedilum victoria-regina	Sumatra	73-75F/61- 62F	All Year	174 First Gen., 340 Total Progeny	AM-45; HCC-14; CBM-1; CCM-2; CHM-5
Paphiopedilum concolor	Peninsular Burma, Thailand, Cambodia, Laos, Vietnam, and Yunnan Province in southwest China	86-88F/71F	All Year	155 First Gen., 436 Total Progeny	FCC-1; AM-29; HCC-26; CCM-4; CHM-2
Paphiopedilum glaucophyllum	Java	80-84F/65- 68F	All Year	150 First Gen., 401 Total Progeny	FCC-1; AM-29; HCC-13; CBM-1; CCM-2
Paphiopedilum sanderianum	Borneo	82-84F/70- 71F	January, March through June, August through December	140 First Gen., 315 Total Progeny	FCC-1; AM-11; AQ-1; HCC-7; JC-1; CBR-1; CCE-1; CHM-1
Paphiopedilum barbatum	Malaya	79-83F/62- 64F	All Year	138 First Gen., 5,770	AM-11; HCC-2; CCM-4

Paphiopedilum hirsutissimum	Northeast India and	81-82F/68- 69F	January through	Total Progeny 137 First Gen.,	FCC-5; AM-87;
	Burma		August, October through December	2,323 Total Progeny	HCC-61; JC-2; CBM-3; CCM- 15; CHM-2
Paphiopedilum armeniacum	Southwest China	75F/61-62F	January through June, October through December	135 First Gen., 275 Total Progeny	FCC-19; AM-61; HCC-33; JC-1; CCM-3; CHM-1
Paphiopedilum venustum	Southern slopes of the Himalayas in Eastern Nepal, Darjeeling, Sikkim, and Bhutan, and northeastern India	76-77F/67- 69F	All Year	128 First Gen., 376 Total Progeny	FCC-1; AM-30; AQ-1; HCC-25; JC-3; CBM-1; CCM-18
Paphiopedilum malipoense	Southwest China	77-78F/65- 66F	January through April, June, July, September and December	123 First Gen., 240 Total Progeny	FCC-2; AM-50; HCC-36; CCE-1; CCM-2; CHM-1
Paphiopedilum stonei	Borneo	85-89F/69- 70F	All Year	115 First Gen., 370 Total Progeny	AM-14; HCC-13; JC-2; CBM-1; CCE-1; CCM-4; CHM-1
Paphiopedilum mastersianum	The Indonesian islands of Ambon and	73F/61F	January through August, October	114 First Gen., 1,687 Total Progeny	AM-12; HCC-23; JC-1

Timothy Carr 5 May 28, 2019

	Buru in the		through December		
Paphiopedilum micranthum	Moluccas China in southeast Yunnan Province and northeastern Vietnam	84-85F/70- 72F	January through June, August through December	109 First Gen., 171 Total Progeny	FCC-13; AM- 109; HCC-53; JC-4; CCE-3; CCM-3; CHM-1
Paphiopedilum lowii	Sumatra, Malay Peninsula, Borneo, Java, and Celebes	77-81F/61- 62F	January through November	108 First Gen., 218 Total Progeny	FCC-4; AM-76; AQ-2; HCC-43; JC-4; CCE-1; CCM-6

AOS Scale for Judging *Paphiopedilum*:

Hybridizing:

References:

Pridgeon, Alec M.' Phillip J. Cribb, Mark W. Chase, *Genera Orchidacearum, Volume 1*, Oxford University Press

Braem, Guido J., The Genus Paphiopedilum, 2nd Edition, Self-Published, 2016

Miranda, Thomas, Genus of the Month: Cypripedium, *Orchids*, March 2016, page 196 through 199

Robinson, Owen, A New Take on Cypripedium Hybrids, *Orchids*, December 2002, page 1120 through 1123 Orchids Plus, AOS

OrchidWiz, Version 5.1